

12 CS DJ ADJ 79/24
SATISH Vs. BHEEM SINGH AND ANR.

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Mahipal Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
**Defendant is already proceeded ex-parte vide order dated
01.10.2024**
Sh. Dhruv Kumar, Ld Counsel for MCD.

An application seeking permission to examine a substituted witness has been moved.

It is submitted that to prove the extent of damages to the suit property, plaintiff had relied on the Site Inspection Report dated 28.03.2024 prepared by Engineer, SC Gupta. SC Gupta was summoned to prove the said report however summons were received back with the report that witness has expired. It is submitted that Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma was associated with late SC Gupta and he be permitted to depose.

Heard.

In view of the contents of the application, the application is allowed.

PW-2/Anil Kumar Sharma examined in chief and discharged.

PE stands closed. Separate statement of plaintiff has been recorded to this effect.

Defendant is already proceeded ex-parte vide order dated 01.10.2024.

List for final arguments on **13.05.2026**.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 13.03.2026